



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

Verition Partners Master Fund Ltd. and
Verition Multi-Strategy Master Fund Ltd.,

Petitioners,

v.

Aruba Networks, Inc.,

Respondent.

REDACTED - AMENDED PUBLIC
VERSION FILED JUNE 15, 2016

C.A. No. 11448-VCL

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
RESPONDENT'S MOTION FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER**

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

Stuart M. Grant (Del. No. 2526)
Michael J. Barry (Del. #4368)
Christine M. Mackintosh (Del. #5085)
GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 622-7000

Counsel for Petitioners

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

Verition Partners Master Fund Ltd. and
Verition Multi-Strategy Master Fund Ltd.,

Petitioners,

v.

Aruba Networks, Inc.,

Respondent.

C.A. No. 11448-VCL

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
RESPONDENT'S MOTION FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER**

Stuart M. Grant (Del. No. 2526)
Michael J. Barry (Del. #4368)
Christine M. Mackintosh (Del. #5085)
GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 622-7000

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. ARUBA STONEWALLED PETITIONERS’ EFFORTS TO SCHEDULE
 DEPOSITIONS AND NEVER SUGGESTED ANY NEED TO LIMIT MS.
 WHITMAN’S DEPOSITION.....2

 B. SIGNIFICANT FACTUAL ISSUES EXIST SURROUNDING MS.
 WHITMAN’S INVOLVEMENT IN, AND INFLUENCE OVER, THE
 SALES PROCESS.6

 1. Ms. Whitman Was Directly Involved In The Sales
 Process.6

 2. Ms. Whitman Had Undue Influence Over The Removal
 And Replacement Of Aruba’s Financial Advisor.....8

 3. Ms. Whitman “Okayed” Aruba’s Replacement Banker
 And Hired That Person’s Former Colleagues To
 Negotiate Against Him17

 4. Significant Questions Exist Regarding Ms. Whitman’s
 Involvement In The Decision To Offer Orr The Job Of
 Running The Networking Division Of HP Post-Closing20

ARGUMENT 21

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>In re Appraisal of Dole Food Co., Inc.</i> , 114 A.3d 541 (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 2014).....	24
<i>East v. Tansey</i> , 1993 WL 330063 (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 1993)	22
<i>Lane v. Cancer Treatment Ctrs. of Am., Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 263558 (Del. Ch. May 25, 1994).....	22
<i>Levy v. Stern</i> , 1996 WL 742818 (Del. Dec. 20, 1996)	23
<i>In re Nat’l Western Life Ins. Deferred Annuities Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1304587 (S.D. Cal. April 6, 2011)	23
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 1999 WL 33236240 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 1999)	21
<i>Taglialatela v. Gavlin</i> , 2012 WL 6681871 (Del. Ch. Dec. 7, 2012).....	22
<i>The News-Journal Co. v. Billingsley</i> , 1979 WL 178482 (Del. Ch. May 15, 1979).....	23
Other Authorities	
Maureen Farrell, <i>Behind Frank Quattrone’s Comeback in New Tech Era</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES, March 31, 2015.....	8, 16
Poornima Gupta, Nadia Damouni, and Paul Sandle, <i>How a desperate HP suspended disbelief for Autonomy deal</i> , REUTERS, November 30, 2012.....	9
Poornima Gupta and Nicole Leske, <i>HP alleges Autonomy wrongdoing, takes \$8.8 billion charge</i> , REUTERS, November 20, 2012.....	9

Quentin Hardy, *New Lawsuits Emerge in HP's Long-Running
Autonomy Dispute*, THE NEW YORK TIMES, March 31, 20159

Dealbook, *Barclays Tech Banker to Join Evercore*, THE NEW YORK
TIMES DEALBOOK, May 6, 201417
